
Department of Veterans Affairs 

AMENDMENT TO REQUEST FOR LEASE PROPOSAL (RLP) 

1. RLP No. 2. Amendment No. 3. Effective Date 4. Page Of 

5. ISSUED BY

6. Description of Amendment

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in Item 1, as heretofore changed, remains 
unchanged and in full force and effect 

7. Name and Title of Signer (Type or Print) 8. Name and Title of Contracting Officer (Type or Print)

9. Offeror 10. Date Signed 11. United States of America 12. Date Signed

By 

(Signature of Person Authorized to Sign) (Signature of Contracting Officer) 

36C25019R0045 0002 09-19-2019 1 1 

NCO10 
Department of Veterans Affairs 
Network Contracting Office 10 
8888 Keystone Crossing 
Suite 1100 
Indianapolis IN 46240 

RLP #36C25019R0045 is AMENDED to reflect the following:

Introduction Page – reads “Offers Due by: 09/27/2019”.
Introduction Page is now AMENDED to read “Offers due by” 10/11/2019”. 

Section 3.02(1) reads “Offers must be received at the location stated below, no later than 1:00PM Local Time on 09/27/2019” 
Section 3.02(1) is AMENDED and shall now read “Offers must be received at the location stated below, no later than 
1:00 PM LOCAL TIME on October 11, 2019.” 

                                                        

Section 1.05 (C) is AMENDED to add and shall read “or any state or locally available Dial a Ride transportation system.”     

Section 3.02(B)(1)(2) reads “Date:  September 27, 2019”.     

Section 3.02(B)(1)(2) is AMENDED and shall now read “Date:  October 11, 2019”. 

Section 1.05(B)(1)(2) reads: “The primary functional entrance of the Building shall be within safely accessible, walkable ¾ 
of a mile distance of at least five (5) instances of amenities, two of which must be inexpensive or moderately priced fast-
food or eat-in restaurants.  The remaining three (3) instances must fall within at least 2 of the Diverse Use Categories 
shown below:”.
Section 1.05(B)(1)(2) is AMENDED and shall now read: “The primary functional entrance of the Building shall be within 2-mile 
distance of at least five (5) instances of amenities, two of which must be inexpensive or moderately priced fast-food or 
eat-in restaurants.  The remaining three (3) instances must fall within at least 2 of the Diverse Use Categories shown 
below:”.

All other terms and conditions of the RLP and Exhibits shall remain the same. 

Lee Grant 
Contracting Officer 




